

S179115

IN THE
Supreme Court
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

REBECCA HOWELL,

Plaintiff and Appellant,

vs.

HAMILTON MEATS & PROVISIONS, INC.,

Defendant and Respondent.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division One,
Reversing a Post-Verdict Order In A Civil Action,
County of San Diego, Hon. Adrienne Orfield, Judge Presiding
[SDSC Case No. GIN 053925]
Fourth Appellate District Case No. D053620

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AND RESPONDENT**

COLE PEDROZA LLP

Curtis A. Cole, SBN 52288

Kenneth R. Pedroza, SBN 184906

200 So. Los Robles Ave., Suite 300

Pasadena, California 91101

(626) 431-2787 (tel.) – (626) 431-2788 (fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

CALIFORNIA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, CALIFORNIA DENTAL
ASSOCIATION, and CALIFORNIA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS WHY THE JUDGMENT SHOULD BE REDUCED BY THE AMOUNT OF THE “NEGOTIATED RATE DIFFERENTIAL”	2
STATEMENT OF THE INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i> IN THE ISSUE OF THE “NEGOTIATED RATE DIFFERENTIAL”	6
LEGAL DISCUSSION	14
I. THE “ <i>HANIF / NISHIHAMA</i> REDUCTION” IS THE BEST WAY FOR THE PARTIES, THE TRIAL JUDGE, AND THE JURY TO WORK TOGETHER TO ACHIEVE THE BEST DECISION REGARDING DAMAGES	14
A. The Procedure For Reduction Of An Award For Past Medical Expenses Is Consistent With Statutes Relating To Damages And With The Collateral Source Rule	14
1. Originally, the Legislature directed the courts to consider the question of damages in broad terms: “detriment,” “loss,” and “harm”	14
2. Then, the Legislature and the Voters used more precise language, referring to different types of damages: “economic,” “noneconomic,” “past,” and “future”	16
3. Next, the Legislature directed the courts to address the adverse effect of the collateral source rule in personal injury litigation against governmental entities	19

4.	The “ <i>Hanif/Nishihama</i> reduction” is consistent with these statutes and, more importantly, with the collateral source rule.....	21
B.	The <i>Hanif/Nishihama</i> Reduction Allows Plaintiffs And Defendants To Prove Damages As They Wish, In The Form Of Documentary Evidence Of What Was Charged, Opinion Evidence Of What Is Reasonable, Or Any Other Kind Of Damages Evidence.....	22
C.	The <i>Hanif/Nishihama</i> Reduction Reconciles The Competing Legal Doctrines, Of The Collateral Source Rule On The One Hand And Of The Right Of Restitution On The Other	25
II.	THE COLLATERAL SOURCE RULE SHOULD BE ANALYZED IN TERMS OF ECONOMIC DAMAGES, NOT IN TERMS OF NONECONOMIC DAMAGES	29
III.	THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN THIS CASE WHEN IT PERMITTED PLAINTIFF TO PRESENT THE FULL BILLED AMOUNT OF MEDICAL CHARGES TO THE JURY AND THEN REDUCED THE JURY’S AWARD OF DAMAGES BY THE NEGOTIATED RATE DIFFERENTIAL.....	30
A.	The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Permitted Plaintiff To Present Evidence Of The Full Billed Amount.....	30
B.	The Trial Court Did Not Err When It Applied The <i>Hanif/Nishihama</i> Procedure, Which Generally Followed The Procedural Guidelines Set Out In Government Code Section 985.....	33
C.	The Court Could Allow Plaintiffs To Recover The Amounts They Have Paid In Insurance Premiums.....	35

IV. THE COURT OF APPEAL’S APPROACH WILL
AGGRAVATE THE TENDENCY OF THE COLLATERAL
SOURCE RULE TO RESULT IN OVERCOMPENSATION..... 36

CONCLUSION 37

CERTIFICATION 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

Geddes v. United Staffing Alliance (2006)
469 F.3d 919 33

HCA Health Servs. v. Employers Health Ins. Co. (2001)
240 F.3d 982 33

California Cases

Amerigas Propane, LP v. Landstar Ranger, Inc. (May 18, 2010)
184 Cal.App.4th 981 36

Arambula v. Wells (1999)
72 Cal.App.4th 1006 29

Barris v. County of Los Angeles (1999)
20 Cal.4th 101 6

Bird v. Saenz (2002)
28 Cal.4th 910 6

Brown v. Stewart (1982)
129 Cal.App.3d 331 11

*California Physicians' Service v. Aoiki Diabetes Research
Institute* (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1506 33

Central Pathology Service Medical Clinic, Inc. v. Superior Court
(1992) 3 Cal.4th 181 6

Covenant Care, Inc. v. Superior Court (2004)
32 Cal.4th 771 6

Fein v. Permanente Medical Group (1985)
38 Cal.3d 137 6

<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1279	36
<i>Fox v. Ethicon Endo-Surgery, Inc.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 797.....	6
<i>Greer v. Buzgheia</i> (2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1150.....	21
<i>Hanif v. Housing Authority</i> (1988) 200 Cal.App.3d 635	<i>passim</i>
<i>Helfend v. Southern Cal. Rapid Transit</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 1	2, 29, 37
<i>Katiuzhinsky v. Perry</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 1288.....	21
<i>Mileikowsky v. West Hills Hosp. and Medical Center</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1259.....	7
<i>Nishihama v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 298.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Olsen v. Reid</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 200.....	14, 21
<i>Prospect Medical Group, Inc. v. Northridge Emergency Medical Group</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 497	7
<i>Reigelsperger v. Siller</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 574.....	7
<i>Rodriguez v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> (1978) 87 Cal.App.3d 626.....	29
<i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hospital</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100	6

<i>Yee v. Tse</i> (B222570).....	12, 13
----------------------------------	--------

Out-of-State Cases

<i>Banner Health v. Medical Sav. Ins. Co.</i> (2007) 216 Ariz. 146.....	33
<i>Huntington Hosp. v. Abrandt</i> (2004) 79 N.Y.S.2d 891	33

Statutes

Civil Code	
Section 1431.2	18, 19, 22
Section 3045.1	21
Section 3045.6	21
Section 3281	14, 22
Section 3282	15, 22
Section 3333	14, 22
Section 3333.1	<i>passim</i>
Section 3333.2	16
Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 667.7	16, 18
Evidence Code	
Section 1155	15
Government Code	
Section 985	<i>passim</i>
Health & Safety Code	
Section 1371.22	34
Health Care Providers Bill of Rights, Stats. 2000, Ch. 827	34

Other Authorities

28 California Code of Regulations	
Section 1300.7	34
California Jury Instructions - Civil (BAJI)	
No.1460.5	35
Judicial Council of California (CACI) Civil Jury Instructions	
No. 3923	35

Treatises

Dobbs, <i>The Law of Remedies</i> (1993 Student Ed.)	26, 37
Fleming, <i>The Collateral Source Rule and Contract Damages</i> (1982) 71 Cal.L.Rev. 56.....	26
Maxwell, <i>The Collateral Source Rule and the American Law of Damages</i> , 46 Minn.L.Rev. 669 (1962).....	25
Miller, “Vertical Restraints And Powerful Health Insurers: Exclusionary Conduct Masquerading As Managed Care?” 51 Law & Contemp. Probs. 195 (1988)	32
Restatement of Torts	
Section 911	23
Section 919	24
